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ESS 
Electronic Services System – Finance Subcommittee Meeting 

Agenda  
Web Conference  

June 8, 2023 
8:30 A.M. to 9:30 A.M. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 Welcome 
 

 May 4, 2023 – Summary of Subcommittee Action – Approval 
 

 Financial Reports 
o Accounts Receivable Update 
o June Summary of ESS Payments – Approval 
o June Fund 255 Reimbursement Invoice – Approval 
o April 2023 Financial Reports – Approval 

 
 Accounting Services Transition Update 
 
 Development Services Implementation Update 

 
 May Metrics Review 

 
Next Meeting – July 11, 2023 
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ESS Finance 

Subcommittee  

Teleconference Meeting 

May 4, 2023 

Members Present: Geralyn Greer, Sheri Jones, Kelly Spees and Stacie Herridge 

Other Participants: Phil Dunshee, Census Lo‐Liyong, Kay Kelleher and Lisa Long 

The meeting was called to order at 8:30am. 

Meeting Summary 

The Finance Subcommittee reviewed the April 6, 2023, meeting summary. A motion was made by Sheri 

Jones and seconded by Geralyn Greer to approve the summary. The motion was adopted unanimously. 

Accounts Receivable Update 

The Account Manager updated the Subcommittee on the outstanding accounts receivable. The accounts 

receivable will increase this month due to the upcoming county maintenance invoices. ESS is following up 

with the Treasurer's office on payments owed from CLRIS FUND 255.  

May Summary of ESS Payments 

The Project Manager presented the Subcommittee with the May 2023 monthly payment reports. The report 

highlighted transactions related to the Lean Technique software development services. Further payments 

were related to mileage for members of the ESS communication Subcommittee.  Payments on the BT credit 

card include expenditures for Konica Minolta services and a PC for the new accounting coordinator position. 

This is in addition to monthly payments to service providers and software companies such as Mailchimp, 

Zoom, Adobe, Microsoft 365, Intuit, JIRA, and AWS. A motion was made by Geralyn Greer and seconded by 

Stacie Herridge to approve the May payment reports as of April 30, 2023. The Subcommittee voted to 

approve the motion and it was adopted. 

As part of the payment reports, the Subcommittee received an update on an invoice related to the MOU 

between ESS and the Iowa County Recorders Association. 

May Fund 255 Reimbursement Invoice 

The Subcommittee reviewed the monthly Fund 255 reimbursement invoice for May 2023. Bills included were for 

payroll in the amounts of $29,290.90 and $31,839.07. The payroll shows an increase due to the addition of an 

internal accountant. A motion was made by Stacie Herridge, seconded by Sheri Jones to approve the April 255 

reimbursement invoice. The motion was approved. 

March and 1st Quarter 2023 Monthly Financial Reports 

The Subcommittee reviewed the March 2023 financial reports. The Bank of America (BOA) account was closed 
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on March 31, 2023, with a cleared balance of zero dollars. The account will be reconciled once we receive the 

final statement from Bank of America. The Banker’s Trust (BT) account for March was reconciled. It had a 

beginning balance of $1,423,293.73 and an ending balance of $1, 442,525.94. The reconciliation report was 

completed by Bergan KDV. The Profit and Loss and Balance Sheet reports were also reviewed. The total income 

for the first quarter was $7,147,728.45 and the total expense was $7,238,754.54. The budgeted net income for 

ESS for the first quarter was $45,757.66. However, it was noted that the overall net income for the period was          

‐$91,026.09 due to planned reserve expenditures for software development and back file redaction. Financial 

reports for the BT credit card were also reviewed. A motion was made by Sheri Jones and seconded by Stacie 

Herridge to approve the February 2023 financial reports. The motion was approved. 

 

ILR Budget Review and Action  

The Subcommittee members received a report regarding a proposed budget amendment. In February, a 

budget amendment was approved to reduce revenue projections for E‐Submission and to recognize an 

expected increase in accounting expenses. ESS hired an internal accountant in April 2023 who will be taking 

over from Bergan KDV. ESS has been using Fund 255 for payroll expenses and if declining E‐submission trends 

continue, ESS will need to look at supplemental sources of funding. The proposed budget amendment would 

adjust for actual expenditures through April and recognize increased costs in various categories. A motion was 

made by Geralyn Greer and seconded by Sheri Jones to approve the proposed budget amendment as 

presented. The motion was approved. 

 

Audit/ 990 Update 

The ESS audit for 2022 was conducted in late April by Denman & Co. The final audit report is expected to be 

presented in August. Additionally, the Project Manager presented a report on the calculation of the 2022 

software assets. The new search application and search user management system are being treated as a new 

software asset per the recommendations of the auditor team.  

 

Development Services Update 

The Subcommittee received an update on the software development activity. Progress is being made with 

Lean Techniques on the new search application and search user management system. The implementation of 

the new search application is expected to begin after Memorial Day, and it will be conducted in phases. The 

new search application will also make use of explicit wildcards to give people the opportunity to control the 

search parameters. 

 

April Metrics 

E‐Submission activity dropped below 2020 levels due to the current economic climate, inflation, increased 

interest rates and the housing market.. 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 AM. The next meeting of the Finance Subcommittee is a web conference 

scheduled for June 8, 2023. 
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Adair County Recorder 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Adams County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,634.62 0.00 0.00 1,634.62

Allamakee County Recorder 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.12

Appanoose County Recorder 0.00 0.00 2,080.52 0.00 0.00 2,080.52

Black Hawk County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,280.96 0.00 0.00 1,280.96

Boone County Recorder 0.00 -2,001.88 2,301.88 0.00 0.00 300.00

Bremer County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,143.30 0.00 0.00 1,143.30

Buena Vista County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,524.90 0.00 0.00 1,524.90

Butler County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,184.91 0.00 0.00 1,184.91

Calhoun County Recorder 0.00 100.00 1,305.45 0.00 0.00 1,405.45

Carroll County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,541.41 0.00 0.00 1,541.41

Cass County Recorder 0.00 100.00 1,587.95 0.00 0.00 1,687.95

Cedar County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,028.03 0.00 0.00 1,028.03

Chickasaw County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,682.68 0.00 0.00 1,682.68

Clayton County Recorder 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Clinton County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,451.11 0.00 0.00 1,451.11

CLRIS - FUND 255 0.00 31,867.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,867.85

Collins Community Credit Union 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 195.00 195.00

Dallas County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,124.43 0.00 0.00 1,124.43

Davis County Recorder 0.00 0.00 2,105.21 0.00 0.00 2,105.21

Daybreak Realty 0.00 27.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.20

Decatur County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,452.28 0.00 0.00 1,452.28

Delaware County Recorder 0.00 0.00 1,425.14 0.00 0.00 1,425.14

Des Moines County Recorder 0.00 780.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 780.92

Dickinson County Recorder 0.00 1,508.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,508.58

Dubuque County Recorder 0.00 1,013.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,013.59

Emmet County Recorder 0.00 1,839.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,839.97

Fayette County Recorder 0.00 1,681.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,681.90

Franklin County Recorder 0.00 1,240.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,240.93

Fremont County Recorder 0.00 1,189.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,189.22

Greene County Recorder 0.00 1,084.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,084.57

Grundy County Recorder 0.00 1,108.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,108.71

Guthrie County Recorder 0.00 915.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 915.29

Hamilton County Recorder 0.00 962.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 962.51

Hancock County Recorder 0.00 985.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 985.70

Hardin County Recorder 0.00 884.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 884.50

Harrison County Recorder 0.00 1,131.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,131.98

Henry County Recorder 0.00 1,411.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,411.60

Howard County Recorder 0.00 1,986.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,986.46

Humboldt County Recorder 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

Ida County Recorder 0.00 863.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 863.08

Iotis Realty LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 40.00

Iowa Finance Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 110.00 0.00 110.00

Iowa Natural Heritage Foundation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 170.00 170.00

Jackson County Recorder 0.00 1,258.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,258.55

Jasper County Recorder 0.00 1,522.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,522.21

Jefferson County Recorder 0.00 1,782.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,782.17

Johnson County Recorder 0.00 597.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 597.65

Jones County Recorder 0.00 1,122.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,122.64

Kennedy, Cruise, Frey & Gelner, L.L.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 15.00

Keokuk County Recorder 0.00 1,311.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,311.17

Kossuth County Recorder 0.00 1,695.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,695.45

Law Mosley, P.C. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.32 56.32

Lee County Recorder 0.00 1,245.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,245.65

Linn County Recorder 0.00 939.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 939.64

Louisa County Recorder 0.00 909.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 909.35

Madison County Recorder 0.00 1,431.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,431.65

Mahaska County Recorder 0.00 2,367.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,367.12

Marion County Recorder 0.00 959.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 959.81

Marshall County Recorder 0.00 912.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 912.58

Mitchell County Recorder 0.00 3,646.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,646.00

Monona County Recorder 0.00 1,169.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,169.80

Monroe County Recorder 0.00 3,055.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,055.24

Montgomery County Recorder 0.00 1,727.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,727.05

Muscatine County Recorder 0.00 982.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 982.73

O'Brien County Recorder 0.00 1,759.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,759.94

Osceola County Recorder 0.00 1,882.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,882.22

3:12 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 A/R Aging Summary
As of June 1, 2023
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Page County Recorder 0.00 1,580.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,580.12

Palo Alto County Recorder 0.00 1,666.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,666.13

Plymouth County Recorder 0.00 1,338.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,338.16

Pocahontas County Recorder 0.00 1,770.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,770.17

Polk County Recorder 0.00 1,227.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,227.83

Pottawattamie County Recorder 0.00 632.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 632.75

Poweshiek County Recorder 0.00 842.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 842.85

Prichard Law, PC 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00

Ringgold County Recorder 0.00 1,467.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,467.96

Sac County Recorder 0.00 1,564.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564.53

Scott County Recorder 0.00 1,210.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,210.99

Shelby County Recorder 0.00 1,633.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,633.01

Sioux County Recorder 0.00 1,760.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,760.66

Story County Recorder 0.00 764.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 764.01

Tama County Recorder 0.00 1,078.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,078.63

Taylor County Recorder 0.00 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.03

Van Buren County Recorder 0.00 1,845.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,845.74

Wapello County Recorder 0.00 1,981.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,981.64

Warren County Recorder 0.00 1,171.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,171.09

Washington County Recorder 0.00 1,104.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,104.77

Wayne County Recorder 0.00 1,776.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,776.25

Webster County Recorder 0.00 1,043.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,043.04

Winnebago County Recorder 0.00 874.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 874.15

Winneshiek County Recorder 0.00 2,177.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,177.73

Woodbury County Recorder 0.00 624.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 624.06

Worth County Recorder 0.00 1,339.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,339.37

Wright County Recorder 0.00 933.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 933.25

TOTAL 0.00 116,611.16 25,854.90 165.00 421.32 143,052.38

3:12 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 A/R Aging Summary
As of June 1, 2023

Page 2
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Invoice
Date

6/1/2023

Invoice #

100125

Bill To

CLRIS - FUND 255

c/o Office of the State Treasurer

Capitol Building

Des Moines, IA 50319

Electronic Services System

8711 Windsor Parkway
Suite 2
Johnston, IA  50131

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Item Description Amount

Reimbursed Expense Paychex  #04154486-May 2023 31,867.85

$31,867.85

$31,867.85

$0.00
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DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

GROSS WAGES $25,470.42

EMPLOYMENT TAXES $1,975.05

WORKERS COMPENSATION $84.06

SERVICE FEES $522.42

OASIS HEALTH & WELFARE BENEFITS $3,249.11

OASIS RETIREMENT $458.99

OTHER: DENTAL INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL $93.00

OTHER: PROTECTION PLUS $14.80

SUB-TOTAL $31,867.85

TOTAL INVOICE $31,867.85

PAID - REFERENCE                  XXXXXXXXXXX596 $31,867.85

DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT

PAYMENT RECORD AS OF 05/23/2023 11:28AM

REF 230516_BOA_02*0000012

ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM (24417)
PD24417

Invoices - 04154486 Report
Report generated on 05/23/2023 at 10:28 AM
Invoice Number: 04154486  Batch Number: 202311
Invoice Date: 05/19/2023  Period Ending: 05/13/2023

Invoices - 04154486 Page 1 of 1 05/23/2023
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Invoice
Date

6/1/2023

Invoice #

100126

Bill To

Iowa County Recorders Association

101 West Fourth Street

Ottumwa IA 52501

Electronic Services System

8711 Windsor Parkway
Suite 2
Johnston, IA  50131

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Description Qty Rate Amount

Services Provided in January, 2023

Services Provided by Census Lo-liyong - Policy Development 3 39.98 119.94

Services Provided by Census Lo-liyong - Policy - Stakeholder

communication

2 39.98 79.96

Services Provided by Census Lo-liyong - Policy - Recorders

Manual

12 39.98 479.76

Services Provided by Census Lo-liyong - Legislation 29 39.98 1,159.42

Services Provided by Kristen Delaney-Cole - ICRA Brochure 1.5 34.80 52.20

Services Provided by Kristen Delaney-Cole - Recorder Information

Hub

2 34.80 69.60

For the period of May 1 through May 31, 2023

$1,960.88

$1,960.88

$0.00
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2023 Total

Project Name Time entry: User Key Summary Time entry: Description Labels May Hours

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐1 Recorders Manual Chapter 3 ICRA 4 4

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐1 Recorders Manual Chapter 5 ICRA 4 4

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐1 Recorders Manual Recorders Manual ICRA 4 4

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐2 Policy Development policy development ICRA 3 3

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative ICRA legislation Priorities ICRA 2 2

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative Legisative end report ICRA 2 2

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative Legislative follow‐up on bills ICRA 1 1

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative Legislative priority emailed to Megan and Stacie ICRA 2 2

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative Legislative team mtg ICRA 1 1

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative Planning thank you notes ICRA 1 1

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative Staholder thank you cards ICRA 2 2

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative State capital ICRA 12 12

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐3 Legislative state capital ICRA 6 6

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐6 Stakeholder DNR Stakeholder communication ICRA 1 1

ICRA Policy Census Lo‐liyong RPO‐6 Stakeholder Scame letter response ICRA 1 1

ICRA Communications Kristen Delaney‐Cole RCO‐1 Printed Materials 2‐3p) ICRA brochure print and proof, prep communications 

for final committee review

ICRA

1 1

ICRA Communications Kristen Delaney‐Cole RCO‐1 Printed Materials 4:30‐5p) ICRA brochure updates for print ICRA 0.5 0.5

ICRA Communications Kristen Delaney‐Cole RCO‐2 Information Hub 1:30‐2p) meeting with Kathy and icra hub layout updates 

and content

ICRA

0.5 0.5

ICRA Communications Kristen Delaney‐Cole RCO‐2 Information Hub 2‐2:30p) meet with Kathy to start next steps and action 

items for rebuild

ICRA

0.5 0.5

ICRA Communications Kristen Delaney‐Cole RCO‐2 Information Hub 2‐2:30p) update content for hub rebuild ICRA 0.5 0.5

ICRA Communications Kristen Delaney‐Cole RCO‐2 Information Hub 4‐4:30p) create icons and share art files for the hub update 

page

ICRA

0.5 0.5

49.5 49.5

Timesheet Period: May 01, 2023 to May 31, 2023

Total
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05/17/2023 
 
 
 
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION INC 
Attenttion: Phil Dunshee, Manager 
8711 WINDSOR PKWY STE 2 
JOHNSTON IA  50131-2296 
 
 
Subject: Account Closure – Client Initiated 
 
 
Dear Phil: 
 
On behalf of IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION INC., you have asked Bank of America, N.A. (the 
“Bank”) to terminate and disconnect any and all treasury services from account number  
(the “Account”) and to close the Account. 
 
The Bank closed the Account 03-31-2023, terminated and disconnected treasury services, as you 
requested.  Any and all checks drawn on the Account received by the Bank, on or after the date of this 
letter, will be returned marked “Account Closed”.  Your obligations under the Account agreement, the 
Treasury Management Terms and Conditions Booklet and any other agreement which arose prior to 
closure of the Account and termination of services will survive the closure and termination. 
 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kristopher Manuel 
Officer; Treasury F&S SrSpec-Service 
Bank of America, N.A. 
Global Operations 
Phone: 888-400-9009 
Email:  eService@bankofamerica.com  
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Customer service information

Customer service: 1.888.852.5000

bankofamerica.com

Bank of America, N.A.
P.O. Box 25118
Tampa, FL 33622-5118

IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION INC
8711 WINDSOR PKWY STE 2
JOHNSTON, IA  50131-2296

P.O. Box 15284
Wilmington, DE 19850

 PULL: E   CYCLE: 55   SPEC: 0   DELIVERY: P   TYPE:    IMAGE: I   BC: IA Page 1 of 4

Your Full Analysis Business Checking 
Preferred Rewards for Bus Platinum Honors
for March 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023 Account number: 

IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION INC          

Account summary
Beginning balance on March 1, 2023 $14,209.59

Deposits and other credits 220.73

Withdrawals and other debits -14,056.90

Checks -0.00

Service fees -373.42

Ending balance on March 31, 2023 $0.00

# of deposits/credits: 1

# of withdrawals/debits: 5

# of days in cycle: 31

Average ledger balance: $6,243.41
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IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION INC   !   Account #    !   March 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023

Your checking account

Page 3 of 4

Deposits and other credits
Date Transaction description Customer reference Bank reference Amount

03/27/23 Counter Credit 813006552124699 220.73

Total deposits and other credits $220.73

Withdrawals and other debits
Date Transaction description Customer reference Bank reference Amount

03/02/23 Bankers Trust   Bill Payment 943203020008405 -4,000.00

03/02/23 BANKCARD         DES:MTOT DISC
ID:498895199155706  INDN:ELECTRONIC
SERVICES SY  CO ID:9421403654 CCD

906660018822462 -46.90

03/02/23 Vericheck INC    DES:PURCHASE   ID:98425478
INDN:3428  Electronic Serv   CO ID:4013137ZST
CCD

906661003100779 -10.00

03/20/23 Bankers Trust   Bill Payment 943203200008406 -10,000.00

Total withdrawals and other debits -$14,056.90

Service fees
Date Transaction description Amount

03/15/23 02/23 ACCT ANALYSIS FEE -373.42

Total service fees -$373.42

Note your Ending Balance already reflects the subtraction of Service Fees.

Daily ledger balances
Date Balance ($) Date Balance($) Date Balance ($)

03/01 14,209.59 03/15 9,779.27 03/27 0.00

03/02 10,152.69 03/20 -220.73
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Last statement: March 31, 2023 Page 1 of 18
This statement: April 28, 2023
Total days in statement period: 28 (0) {0}

Direct inquiries to:
ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM 515-245-2863
8711 WINDSOR PKWY SUITE 2
JOHNSTON IA 50131-2296 Bankers Trust Company

453 7TH Street
Des Moines, IA  50309

 Commercial Checking-Analysis

Account number Beginning balance $1,442,525.94
Total additions 2,593,105.36
Total subtractions 2,737,488.87
Ending balance $1,298,142.43

DEBITS
Date Description Subtractions
04-03 ' ACH Debit 105.76

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD DALLAS COUNTY RECO
528414019714880

04-03 ' ACH Debit 313.66
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD STORY COUNTY RECOR
528414019714898

04-03 ' ACH Debit 12.33
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD ADAMS COUNTY RECOR
528414019717115

04-03 ' ACH Debit 16.40
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD ADAIR COUNTY RECOR
528414019717107

04-03 ' ACH Debit 16.73
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD AUDUBON COUNTY REC
528414019717149

04-03 ' ACH Debit 20.55
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD BUENA VISTA COUNTY
528414019717123

04-03 ' ACH Debit 22.62
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CHEROKEE COUNTY RE
528414019717198

04-03 ' ACH Debit 23.76
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CASS COUNTY RECORD
528414019717222
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Date Description Subtractions
04-03 ' ACH Debit 29.30

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD VAN BUREN COUNTY R
528414019716083

04-03 ' ACH Debit 38.26
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD ALLAMAKEE COUNTY R
528414019717131

04-03 ' ACH Debit 45.84
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CHICKASAW COUNTY R
528414019717180

04-03 ' ACH Debit 76.58
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD BENTON COUNTY RECO
528414019717156

04-03 ' ACH Debit 84.41
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CERRO GORDO COUNTY
528414019717206

04-03 ' ACH Debit 96.41
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CEDAR COUNTY RECOR
528414019717214

04-03 ' ACH Debit 149.23
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD BOONE COUNTY RECOR
528414019717172

04-03 ' ACH Debit 352.40
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD BLACK HAWK COUNTY
528414019717164

04-03 ' ACH Debit 16.79
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CALHOUN COUNTY REC
528414019717248

04-03 ' ACH Debit 38.27
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CARROLL COUNTY REC
528414019717230

04-03 ' ACH Debit 39.58
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CLAY COUNTY RECORD
528414019717271

04-03 ' ACH Debit 65.93
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD BUTLER COUNTY RECO
528414019717255

04-03 ' ACH Debit 77.69
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CLARKE COUNTY RECO
528414019717263

04-03 ' ACH Debit 130.06
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CLAYTON COUNTY REC
528414019717289

04-03 ' ACH Debit 12.02
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HANCOCK COUNTY REC
528414019717388
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Date Description Subtractions
04-03 ' ACH Debit 14.42

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD DAVIS COUNTY RECOR
528414019717313

04-03 ' ACH Debit 20.50
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD GUTHRIE COUNTY REC
528414019717370

04-03 ' ACH Debit 25.70
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CRAWFORD COUNTY RE
528414019717305

04-03 ' ACH Debit 32.07
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD FRANKLIN COUNTY RE
528414019717354

04-03 ' ACH Debit 34.27
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD FAYETTE COUNTY REC
528414019717420

04-03 ' ACH Debit 42.14
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD EMMET COUNTY RECOR
528414019717347

04-03 ' ACH Debit 42.57
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD GREENE COUNTY RECO
528414019717362

04-03 ' ACH Debit 55.14
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HARRISON COUNTY RE
528414019717412

04-03 ' ACH Debit 63.39
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD DICKINSON COUNTY R
528414019717339

04-03 ' ACH Debit 69.49
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD DELAWARE COUNTY RE
528414019717321

04-03 ' ACH Debit 75.81
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HAMILTON COUNTY RE
528414019717396

04-03 ' ACH Debit 90.37
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD CLINTON COUNTY REC
528414019717297

04-03 ' ACH Debit 128.99
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD DES MOINES COUNTY
528414019717404

04-03 ' ACH Debit 22.25
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD FREMONT COUNTY REC
528414019717461

04-03 ' ACH Debit 28.31
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD FLOYD COUNTY RECOR
528414019717479

ESS Finance Page 17



ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM Page 4 of 18
April 28, 2023

Date Description Subtractions
04-03 ' ACH Debit 31.01

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD GRUNDY COUNTY RECO
528414019717438

04-03 ' ACH Debit 40.74
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD IOWA COUNTY RECORD
528414019717495

04-03 ' ACH Debit 40.85
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HARDIN COUNTY RECO
528414019717453

04-03 ' ACH Debit 145.88
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD DUBUQUE COUNTY REC
528414019717446

04-03 ' ACH Debit 8.89
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD IDA COUNTY RECORDE
528414019717503

04-03 ' ACH Debit 14.94
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MONROE COUNTY RECO
528414019717628

04-03 ' ACH Debit 20.08
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HUMBOLDT COUNTY RE
528414019717545

04-03 ' ACH Debit 25.29
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MONTGOMERY COUNTY
528414019717602

04-03 ' ACH Debit 40.17
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MILLS COUNTY RECOR
528414019717594

04-03 ' ACH Debit 67.59
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MARSHALL COUNTY RE
528414019717586

04-03 ' ACH Debit 85.58
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HENRY COUNTY RECOR
528414019717511

04-03 ' ACH Debit 126.31
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MUSCATINE COUNTY R
528414019717610

04-03 ' ACH Debit 15.59
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD LYON COUNTY RECORD
528414019717719

04-03 ' ACH Debit 16.41
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MITCHELL COUNTY RE
528414019717636

04-03 ' ACH Debit 23.80
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD KEOKUK COUNTY RECO
528414019717685
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04-03 ' ACH Debit 33.76

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD JEFFERSON COUNTY R
528414019717669

04-03 ' ACH Debit 37.28
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD LUCAS COUNTY RECOR
528414019717743

04-03 ' ACH Debit 48.16
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MADISON COUNTY REC
528414019717651

04-03 ' ACH Debit 74.66
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD LOUISA COUNTY RECO
528414019717727

04-03 ' ACH Debit 77.19
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD JONES COUNTY RECOR
528414019717693

04-03 ' ACH Debit 87.25
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MAHAKSA COUNTY REC
528414019717644

04-03 ' ACH Debit 104.65
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD LEE COUNTY RECORDE
528414019717735

04-03 ' ACH Debit 157.80
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD JASPER COUNTY RECO
528414019717677

04-03 ' ACH Debit 491.04
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD LINN COUNTY RECORD
528414019717701

04-03 ' ACH Debit 34.18
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD PALO ALTO COUNTY R
528414019717818

04-03 ' ACH Debit 44.05
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD KOSSUTH COUNTY REC
528414019717750

04-03 ' ACH Debit 44.46
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD PAGE COUNTY RECORD
528414019717800

04-03 ' ACH Debit 82.23
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD JACKSON COUNTY REC
528414019717776

04-03 ' ACH Debit 110.46
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD PLYMOUTH COUNTY RE
528414019717826

04-03 ' ACH Debit 298.78
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD JOHNSON COUNTY REC
528414019717768
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04-03 ' ACH Debit 17.76

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD POCAHONTAS COUNTY
528414019717834

04-03 ' ACH Debit 27.53
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WORTH COUNTY RECOR
528414019717859

04-03 ' ACH Debit 32.42
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WRIGHT COUNTY RECO
528414019717842

04-03 ' ACH Debit 19.41
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD RINGGOLD COUNTY RE
528414019717958

04-03 ' ACH Debit 22.95
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD SHELBY COUNTY RECO
528414019718006

04-03 ' ACH Debit 33.14
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WINNEBAGO COUNTY R
528414019717875

04-03 ' ACH Debit 33.24
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD SAC COUNTY RECORDE
528414019717966

04-03 ' ACH Debit 35.40
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WAYNE COUNTY RECOR
528414019717941

04-03 ' ACH Debit 45.25
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WASHINGTON COUNTY
528414019717909

04-03 ' ACH Debit 50.24
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD POWESHIEK COUNTY R
528414019717974

04-03 ' ACH Debit 82.69
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD SIOUX COUNTY RECOR
528414019718014

04-03 ' ACH Debit 87.41
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WAPELLO COUNTY REC
528414019717933

04-03 ' ACH Debit 87.42
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WEBSTER COUNTY REC
528414019717883

04-03 ' ACH Debit 96.25
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WOODBURY COUNTY RE
528414019717867

04-03 ' ACH Debit 106.52
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WARREN COUNTY RECO
528414019717891
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04-03 ' ACH Debit 14.19

BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MONONA COUNTY RECO
528414019718923

04-03 ' ACH Debit 26.28
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD HOWARD COUNTY RECO
528414019730571

04-03 ' ACH Debit 32.89
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD WINNESHIEK COUNTY
528414019718972

04-03 ' ACH Debit 36.71
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD APPANOOSE COUNTY R
528414019735661

04-03 ' ACH Debit 38.82
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD UNION COUNTY RECOR
528414019718022

04-03 ' ACH Debit 50.03
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD TAMA COUNTY RECORD
528414019718030

04-03 ' ACH Debit 82.34
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-03 ' ACH Debit 240.02
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD POTTAWATTAMIE COUN
528414019718048

04-03 ' ACH Debit 333.77
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD SCOTT COUNTY RECOR
528414019718055

04-03 ' ACH Debit 4,026.39
BANKCARD MTOT DISC CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-03 ' ACH Debit 16,046.23
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-03 ' ACH Debit 124,194.80
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-03 ' ACH Debit 12.00
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-04 ' ACH Debit 2,424.07
Vericheck INC PURCHASE CCD 3434 Electronic S
99738571

04-04 ' ACH Debit 129,085.20
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-04 ' ACH Debit 11,429.45
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-04 ' Electronic Bill Pay 13,800.00
NBMC7PDP LEAN TECHNIQUES 2002971

04-04 ' Electronic Bill Pay 12,300.00
JBCCIPDP LEAN TECHNIQUES 2002971
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Date Description Subtractions
04-05 ' ACH Debit 13,829.41

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-05 ' ACH Debit 112,410.20

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-06 ' ACH Debit 13,937.65

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-06 ' ACH Debit 98,243.60

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-07 ' ACH Debit 29,290.90

OASISINVBATCH INVOICE CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
24417H04120815

04-07 ' ACH Debit 103,872.60
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-10 ' ACH Debit 38,343.88
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-10 ' ACH Debit 127,337.80
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-11 ' ACH Debit 1,681.28
BANKERS TRUST CO CR CD PMT CCD DUNSHEE
438850XXXXX5199

04-11 ' ACH Debit 18,569.07
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-11 ' ACH Debit 131,744.40
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-12 ' ACH Debit 12,874.49
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-12 ' ACH Debit 107,237.00
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-13 ' ACH Debit 12,055.91
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-13 ' ACH Debit 87,693.20
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-14 ' ACH Debit 19,998.38
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-14 ' ACH Debit 126,575.40
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

04-14 ' ACH Debit 36.71
BANKCARD USA RMS CCD APPANOOSE COUNTY R
528414019735661 ACH DEBIT THE MERCHANT CHECKING ACCOUN

04-17 ' ACH Debit 46.90
BANKCARD BTOT ADJ CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
498895199155706

04-17 ' ACH Debit 440.30
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-17 ' ACH Debit 114,422.60
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
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Date Description Subtractions
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 6,300.00

WB7C1T1D BERGANKDV, LTD. --2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 7,651.75

XB7C1T1D CSI 2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 15,710.00

EBJCVTCD PHIL DUNSHEE-ENTER2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 22,800.00

KB7C1T1D LEAN TECHNIQUES 2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 7.00

YB7C1T1D KRISTEN DELANEY CO2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 10.00

8B7C1T1D CORRIE STRASSER 2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 10.00

JB7C1T1D CENSUS LO-LIYONG 2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 268.55

MB7C1T1D LISA LONG 2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 2,000.00

LB7C1T1D THE RAFFERTY GROUP2007926
04-17 ' Electronic Bill Pay 2,250.00

ZB7C1T1D BRICK GENTRY PC 2007926
04-18 ' ACH Debit 47,968.30

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-18 ' ACH Debit 105,180.60

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-18 ' Analysis Service Fee 418.65

NET ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FOR 03/23
04-19 ' ACH Debit 9,989.38

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-19 ' ACH Debit 206,122.40

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-20 ' ACH Debit 10,190.14

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-20 ' ACH Debit 94,530.60

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-20 ' Electronic Bill Pay 132.00

VB5C3TGE AUREON 2009576
04-20 ' Electronic Bill Pay 3,052.90

XB4CETGE LIGHTEDGE SOLUTION2009576
04-20 ' Electronic Bill Pay 12,025.42

MB4CETGE AUREON 2009576
04-21 ' ACH Debit 31,839.07

OASISINVBATCH INVOICE CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
24417H04133878

04-21 ' ACH Debit 17,750.62
POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS

04-21 ' ACH Debit 99,285.20
IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
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Date Description Subtractions
04-24 ' ACH Debit 22,376.15

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-24 ' ACH Debit 73,423.00

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-25 ' ACH Debit 12,860.43

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-25 ' ACH Debit 105,646.80

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-26 ' ACH Debit 12,766.84

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-26 ' ACH Debit 86,887.60

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-27 ' ACH Debit 15,292.39

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-27 ' ACH Debit 94,360.80

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO
04-28 ' ACH Debit 13,736.30

POS ESS FUNDS DISB CCD POS ESS
04-28 ' ACH Debit 114,094.40

IOWA COUNTY RECO FUNDS DISB CCD IOWA COUNTY RECO

CREDITS
Date Description Additions
04-03 ' ACH Credit 66,024.00

VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-03 ' ACH Credit 14,108.65
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-03 ' ACH Credit 5,268.43
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-03 ' ACH Credit 3,308.98
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-03 ' ACH Credit 2,184.31
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-03 ' ACH Credit 750.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-03 ' ACH Credit 73.80
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-04 ' ACH Credit 90,177.00
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324
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Date Description Additions
04-04 ' ACH Credit 11,533.22

BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-04 ' ACH Credit 935.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-04 ' ACH Credit 23.43
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-05 ' ACH Credit 61,861.60
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-05 ' ACH Credit 56,347.76
ST OF IA-E.F.T. E.F.T. PPD IOWA COUNTY RECORD

04-05 ' ACH Credit 55,003.16
ST OF IA-E.F.T. E.F.T. PPD IOWA COUNTY RECORD

04-05 ' ACH Credit 14,169.71
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-05 ' ACH Credit 5,668.44
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-05 ' ACH Credit 811.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-06 ' ACH Credit 155,088.80
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-06 ' ACH Credit 14,321.48
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-06 ' ACH Credit 6,881.53
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-06 ' ACH Credit 1,112.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-06 ' ACH Credit 34.40
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-07 ' ACH Credit 121,363.80
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-07 ' ACH Credit 16,053.67
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-07 ' ACH Credit 2,815.40
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF
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Date Description Additions
04-07 ' ACH Credit 1,994.39

BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-07 ' ACH Credit 170.42
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-10 ' ACH Credit 124,508.60
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-10 ' ACH Credit 22,704.25
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-10 ' ACH Credit 6,519.46
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-10 ' ACH Credit 4,627.48
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-10 ' ACH Credit 1,207.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-10 ' ACH Credit 457.01
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-10 ' ACH Credit 46.86
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-11 ' ACH Credit 110,051.00
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-11 ' ACH Credit 18,280.17
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-11 ' ACH Credit 2,337.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-11 Deposit 1,758.60
04-11 ' ACH Credit 768.13

BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-12 ' ACH Credit 95,667.00
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-12 ' ACH Credit 15,700.00
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
NA

04-12 ' ACH Credit 13,520.14
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512
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04-12 ' ACH Credit 13,202.11

BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-12 ' ACH Credit 1,360.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-13 ' ACH Credit 97,536.40
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-13 ' ACH Credit 11,575.32
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-13 ' ACH Credit 2,630.16
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-13 ' ACH Credit 1,484.20
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-13 ' ACH Credit 761.69
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD MARION COUNTY RECO
528414019725738

04-14 ' ACH Credit 116,429.20
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-14 ' ACH Credit 20,598.50
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-14 ' ACH Credit 9,781.12
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-14 ' ACH Credit 1,871.00
BANKCARD USA RMS CCD APPANOOSE COUNTY R
528414019735661 RELEASE

04-14 ' ACH Credit 937.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-17 ' ACH Credit 130,475.60
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-17 ' ACH Credit 33,936.23
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-17 ' ACH Credit 14,439.17
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-17 ' ACH Credit 4,995.51
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-17 ' ACH Credit 1,364.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF
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04-17 ' ACH Credit 453.52

BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-18 ' ACH Credit 100,078.20
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-18 ' ACH Credit 15,471.32
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-18 ' ACH Credit 1,307.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-19 ' ACH Credit 84,341.60
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-19 ' ACH Credit 10,289.15
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-19 ' ACH Credit 2,993.45
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-19 ' ACH Credit 1,472.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-20 ' ACH Credit 114,340.80
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-20 ' ACH Credit 10,495.91
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-20 ' ACH Credit 7,028.96
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-20 ' ACH Credit 1,829.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-21 ' ACH Credit 113,734.80
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-21 ' ACH Credit 18,283.20
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-21 ' ACH Credit 1,905.68
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-21 ' ACH Credit 1,460.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-24 ' ACH Credit 99,265.60
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324
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Date Description Additions
04-24 ' ACH Credit 19,559.33

BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-24 ' ACH Credit 10,998.46
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-24 ' ACH Credit 4,341.00
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-24 ' ACH Credit 3,569.20
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-24 ' ACH Credit 3,488.19
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-25 ' ACH Credit 49,227.40
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-25 ' ACH Credit 13,246.36
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-25 ' ACH Credit 1,409.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-26 ' ACH Credit 89,943.40
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-26 ' ACH Credit 13,149.97
BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-26 ' ACH Credit 2,069.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-26 ' ACH Credit 1,800.98
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-27 ' ACH Credit 90,519.60
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324

04-27 ' ACH Credit 15,751.30
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-27 ' ACH Credit 2,410.29
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-27 ' ACH Credit 1,802.00
CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

04-28 ' ACH Credit 71,661.00
VCI Clear Settlement CCD Electronic Service
3434B0324
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Date Description Additions
04-28 ' ACH Credit 14,148.50

BANKCARD BTOT DEP CCD ELECTRONIC SERVICE
528414019714906

04-28 ' ACH Credit 6,928.90
BANKCARD MTOT DEP CCD IOWA LAND RECORDS
498895199157512

04-28 Deposit 1,685.00
04-28 ' ACH Credit 1,032.00

CSC CSC CREDIT PPD IOWA PORTAL RF

DAILY BALANCES
Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount
03-31 1,442,525.94 04-11 1,434,705.19 04-20 1,345,071.87
04-03 1,383,372.93 04-12 1,454,042.95 04-21 1,331,580.66
04-04 1,317,002.86 04-13 1,468,281.61 04-24 1,377,003.29
04-05 1,384,624.92 04-14 1,471,287.94 04-25 1,322,378.82
04-06 1,449,881.88 04-17 1,485,034.87 04-26 1,329,687.73
04-07 1,459,116.06 04-18 1,448,323.84 04-27 1,330,517.73
04-10 1,453,505.04 04-19 1,331,308.26 04-28 1,298,142.43

       Thank you for banking with Bankers Trust Company
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Apr 23

Income
BudgetedIncome

42000 · POSSERVICEFEE 9,889.25

43000 · SERVICEFEE
43100 · ACH 56,226.00

43200 · CC 8,820.32

43300 · DRAWDOWN 5,649.00

43000 · SERVICEFEE - Other 3.00

Total 43000 · SERVICEFEE 70,698.32

44000 · MOU Services
44100 · Policy 3,578.21

44200 · Communications 87.00

Total 44000 · MOU Services 3,665.21

47000 · Fund 255 Reimbursement 58,221.22

Total BudgetedIncome 142,474.00

49000 · RevolvingIncome
49300 · ERECORDING

49100 · AUDITORFEE 30,640.00

49200 · TRANSFERTAX 1,488,605.80

49300 · ERECORDING - Other 567,006.00

Total 49300 · ERECORDING 2,086,251.80

49600 · POSPAYMENT 329,564.94

49000 · RevolvingIncome - Other 1.00

Total 49000 · RevolvingIncome 2,415,817.74

Total Income 2,558,291.74

Gross Profit 2,558,291.74

Expense
Budgeted Expenses

60000 · Administration
60200 · Accounting Software-Services 158.00

60300 · Bookkeeping-CPA-990
60305 · Accounting Computer Equipment 6,605.13

60300 · Bookkeeping-CPA-990 - Other 2,768.85

Total 60300 · Bookkeeping-CPA-990 9,373.98

60500 · Professional Fees
60510 · Legal 2,250.00

60520 · Government Relations 2,000.00

60530 · Human Resources-Oasis 978.45

Total 60500 · Professional Fees 5,228.45

60700 · Ess Meetings 1,377.80

60800 · Office Operations
60830 · Offical Publication Expense 41.02

60850 · Teleconference 30.97

60860 · Telephone 209.75

60880 · Printing and Copying (Color-BW) 1,016.22

Total 60800 · Office Operations 1,297.96

Total 60000 · Administration 17,436.19

61000 · Marketing-Communications
61200 · Administrative/Marketing Coord 6,900.39

3:04 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2023

Page 1
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Apr 23

61300 · Education and Outreach
61370 · Software & Hosted Services 111.28

Total 61300 · Education and Outreach 111.28

Total 61000 · Marketing-Communications 7,011.67

62000 · Customer Support
62100 · Account Manager 7,983.26

62130 · Customer Support Coordinator 3,165.05

Total 62000 · Customer Support 11,148.31

63000 · Policy Coordination
63100 · Policy Coordinator 6,442.80

Total 63000 · Policy Coordination 6,442.80

64000 · ILR System Operations
64100 · Development Team

64110 · Technical Lead 12,580.59

64120 · Senior Developer 10,791.56

64130 · Technical Support & Development 9,519.02

Total 64100 · Development Team 32,891.17

64200 · External Development & Services
64210 · FF Redaction Services 4,462.75

64240 · Data Center & Hosting Services 3,052.90

Total 64200 · External Development & Services 7,515.65

64300 · Software License-Maintenance
64319 · AWS 766.21

64326 · Atlassian 219.20

64328 · Microsoft 115.72

Total 64300 · Software License-Maintenance 1,101.13

Total 64000 · ILR System Operations 41,507.95

66000 · Payment Expenses
66100 · Bank Account Analysis Fee 418.65

66300 · Gateway Transaction Fees
66315 - ProfSolOnlineTransFees 4,026.39

66310 · Vericheck OnlineTransactionFees 2,424.07

66320 · POSTransactionsFees 6,675.37

Total 66300 · Gateway Transaction Fees 13,125.83

Total 66000 · Payment Expenses 13,544.48

Total Budgeted Expenses 97,091.40

Planned Reserve Expenses
BF Redaction 3,189.00

Software Development-Consulting 50,860.00

Total Planned Reserve Expenses 54,049.00

3:04 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2023
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Apr 23

70000 · RevolvingExpenses
ESSPayments

70100 · COUNTYDISTRIBUTION 2,242,360.20

70200 · POSDISTRIBUTION 320,455.32

Total ESSPayments 2,562,815.52

Total 70000 · RevolvingExpenses 2,562,815.52

Total Expense 2,713,955.92

Net Income -155,664.18

3:04 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2023
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TOTAL

Income
BudgetedIncome

42000 · POSSERVICEFEE 9,889.25

43000 · SERVICEFEE
43100 · ACH 56,226.00

43200 · CC 8,820.32

43300 · DRAWDOWN 5,649.00

43000 · SERVICEFEE - Other 3.00

Total 43000 · SERVICEFEE 70,698.32

44000 · MOU Services
44100 · Policy 3,578.21

44200 · Communications 87.00

Total 44000 · MOU Services 3,665.21

47000 · Fund 255 Reimbursement 58,221.22

Total BudgetedIncome 142,474.00

Total Income 142,474.00

Gross Profit 142,474.00

Expense
Budgeted Expenses

60000 · Administration
60200 · Accounting Software-Services 158.00

60300 · Bookkeeping-CPA-990
60305 · Accounting Computer Equipment 6,605.13

60300 · Bookkeeping-CPA-990 - Other 2,768.85

Total 60300 · Bookkeeping-CPA-990 9,373.98

60500 · Professional Fees
60510 · Legal 2,250.00

60520 · Government Relations 2,000.00

60530 · Human Resources-Oasis 978.45

Total 60500 · Professional Fees 5,228.45

60700 · Ess Meetings 1,377.80

60800 · Office Operations
60830 · Offical Publication Expense 41.02

60850 · Teleconference 30.97

60860 · Telephone 209.75

60880 · Printing and Copying (Color-BW) 1,016.22

Total 60800 · Office Operations 1,297.96

Total 60000 · Administration 17,436.19

61000 · Marketing-Communications
61200 · Administrative/Marketing Coord 6,900.39

61300 · Education and Outreach
61370 · Software & Hosted Services 111.28

Total 61300 · Education and Outreach 111.28

Total 61000 · Marketing-Communications 7,011.67

62000 · Customer Support
62100 · Account Manager 7,983.26

62130 · Customer Support Coordinator 3,165.05

Total 62000 · Customer Support 11,148.31

63000 · Policy Coordination
63100 · Policy Coordinator 6,442.80

3:05 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2023
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TOTAL

Total 63000 · Policy Coordination 6,442.80

64000 · ILR System Operations
64100 · Development Team

64110 · Technical Lead 12,580.59

64120 · Senior Developer 10,791.56

64130 · Technical Support & Development 9,519.02

Total 64100 · Development Team 32,891.17

64200 · External Development & Services
64210 · FF Redaction Services 4,462.75

64240 · Data Center & Hosting Services 3,052.90

Total 64200 · External Development & Services 7,515.65

64300 · Software License-Maintenance
64319 · AWS 766.21

64326 · Atlassian 219.20

64328 · Microsoft 115.72

Total 64300 · Software License-Maintenance 1,101.13

Total 64000 · ILR System Operations 41,507.95

66000 · Payment Expenses
66100 · Bank Account Analysis Fee 418.65

66300 · Gateway Transaction Fees
66315 - ProfSolOnlineTransFees 4,026.39

66310 · Vericheck OnlineTransactionFees 2,424.07

66320 · POSTransactionsFees 6,675.37

Total 66300 · Gateway Transaction Fees 13,125.83

Total 66000 · Payment Expenses 13,544.48

Total Budgeted Expenses 97,091.40

Total Expense 97,091.40

Net Income 45,382.60

3:05 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2023
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Apr 30, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
107000 · BT-Settlement

107100 · Unrestricted Reserve Account 38,399.40

107200 · Software Dev & Equip Maint Rsrv 476,400.00

107300 · Redaction Reserve 56,284.82

107400 · Restricted Operating Reserve 100,000.00

107000 · BT-Settlement - Other 1,026,682.87

Total 107000 · BT-Settlement 1,697,767.09

10800 · BOA-Settlement 8.68

Total Checking/Savings 1,697,775.77

Accounts Receivable
12000 · Accounts Receivable 66,229.75

Total Accounts Receivable 66,229.75

Other Current Assets
13000 · Due from State 103,446.16

14000 · Prepaid Expenses 155,817.97

Total Other Current Assets 259,264.13

Total Current Assets 2,023,269.65

Fixed Assets
17000 · Computer Equipment 718,246.95

17001 · Developed Software 633,302.00

17900 · Asset in Process 200,910.01

18000 · Accumulated Depreciation -1,072,079.02

Total Fixed Assets 480,379.94

TOTAL ASSETS 2,503,649.59

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 13,064.15

Total Accounts Payable 13,064.15

Credit Cards
21100 · BT Credit Card 10,875.48

Total Credit Cards 10,875.48

Other Current Liabilities
22000 · Accrued Compensation 35,257.21

22500 · Deferred Revenues 138,702.28

24000 · DRAWDOWN 61,505.20

Total Other Current Liabilities 235,464.69

Total Current Liabilities 259,404.32

Total Liabilities 259,404.32

Equity
30000 · Retained Earnings 2,491,085.54

Net Income -246,840.27

Total Equity 2,244,245.27

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,503,649.59

3:08 PM Electronic Services System

06/01/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023
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Apr 30, 23

Beginning Balance 1,681.28
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 20 ite... -11,388.87
Payments and Credits - 1 item 1,681.28

Total Cleared Transactions -9,707.59

Cleared Balance 11,388.87

Uncleared Transactions
Charges and Cash Advances - 1 item -35.64

Total Uncleared Transactions -35.64

Register Balance as of 04/30/2023 11,424.51

New Transactions
Charges and Cash Advances - 7 ite... -1,187.47
Payments and Credits - 1 item 11,388.87

Total New Transactions 10,201.40

Ending Balance 1,223.11

3:02 PM Electronic Services System
05/23/23 Reconciliation Summary

21100 · BT Credit Card, Period Ending 04/30/2023
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Report ID: FR008B STATE OF IOWA Page: 1 of 2

Source: I/3 Finance OLLD BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY Run Date: 05/03/2023

Date: 7/1/22 - 4/30/23 Run Time: 11:27:31 AM

Fund: 0255

BS Account: 1101

Doc CD Posting Code Cycle Date Debit Amount Credit Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 230,255.81

EFT A001 7/8/22 50,372.28 179,883.53

JV1 A001 7/20/22 144.92 180,028.45

CDR A001 7/29/22 55,264.53 235,292.98

EFT A001 8/9/22 57,543.59 177,749.39

CDR A001 8/17/22 59,568.36 237,317.75

JV1 A001 8/18/22 151.83 237,469.58

EFT A001 9/12/22 53,701.64 183,767.94

CDR A001 9/14/22 46,129.36 229,897.30

JV1 A001 9/23/22 105.48 230,002.78

JVAC A001 10/8/22 263,433.15 32,880.59 460,555.34

JVAC A107 10/8/22 32,880.59 263,433.15 230,002.78

EFT A001 10/11/22 54,794.88 175,207.90

CDR A001 10/13/22 52,579.19 227,787.09

JV1 A001 10/20/22 274.28 228,061.37

CDR A001 11/14/22 48,724.53 276,785.90

EFT A001 11/14/22 50,174.20 226,611.70

JV1 A001 11/18/22 333.26 226,944.96

EFT A001 12/9/22 50,578.30 176,366.66

JV1 A001 12/19/22 382.52 176,749.18

CDR A001 12/27/22 44,404.42 221,153.60

EFT A001 1/9/23 73,298.50 147,855.10

CDR A001 1/19/23 41,641.50 189,496.60

JV1 A001 1/23/23 709.78 709.78 189,496.60

JV1 A001 1/24/23 709.78 190,206.38

CDR A001 2/14/23 42,148.93 232,355.31

JV1 A001 2/24/23 538.57 232,893.88

CDR A001 3/20/23 33,715.27 266,609.15

JV1 A001 3/23/23 573.08 267,182.23

CDR A001 3/28/23 150.31 267,332.54

EFT A001 3/31/23 111,350.92 155,981.62

CDR A001 4/12/23 28,175.49 184,157.11

CDR A001 4/17/23 2,702.00 186,859.11
ESS Finance Page 46



Report ID: FR008B STATE OF IOWA Page: 2 of 2

Source: I/3 Finance OLLD BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY Run Date: 05/03/2023

Date: 7/1/22 - 4/30/23 Run Time: 11:27:31 AM

Fund: 0255

BS Account: 1101

Doc CD Posting Code Cycle Date Debit Amount Credit Amount Balance

JV1 A001 4/28/23 637.17 187,496.28
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 232,893.88
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item
Bill Pmt -Check 03/31/2023 033123 Electronic Services S... X -111,350.92 -111,350.92

Total Checks and Payments -111,350.92 -111,350.92

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 03/28/2023 X 34,438.66 34,438.66

Total Deposits and Credits 34,438.66 34,438.66

Total Cleared Transactions -76,912.26 -76,912.26

Cleared Balance -76,912.26 155,981.62

Register Balance as of 03/31/2023 -76,912.26 155,981.62

Ending Balance -76,912.26 155,981.62

1:10 PM Iowa Land Records - Fund 255

05/23/23 Reconciliation Detail
State Treasurer, Period Ending 03/31/2023
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 155,981.62
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 04/28/2023 X 31,514.66 31,514.66

Total Deposits and Credits 31,514.66 31,514.66

Total Cleared Transactions 31,514.66 31,514.66

Cleared Balance 31,514.66 187,496.28

Register Balance as of 04/30/2023 31,514.66 187,496.28

Ending Balance 31,514.66 187,496.28

1:19 PM Iowa Land Records - Fund 255

05/23/23 Reconciliation Detail
State Treasurer, Period Ending 04/30/2023
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